

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, INC., et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Case No. 14-1589 (EGS)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FBI'S
RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW Plaintiffs Roger L. Aronoff, Captain Larry W. Bailey, USN (Ret.),
Lieutenant Colonel Kenneth Benway, USA (Ret.), Colonel Richard F. Brauer, Jr., USA (Ret.),
Clare M. Lopez, Kevin Michael Shipp, and Accuracy in Media, Inc., by counsel, under Rule 56
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and respectfully move the Court for entry of Summary
Judgment in their favor.

In support of this relief, plaintiffs submit the attached Memorandum in Support,
Plaintiffs' Statement of Material Facts to which there is No Genuine Issue, and Plaintiffs'
Counter-Statement of Material Facts to which there is a Genuine Issue.

Date: August 10, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

_____/ s/
John H. Clarke Bar No. 388599
1629 K Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 344-0776
john@johnhclarkelaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 14-1589 (EGS)
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT FBI'S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Preliminary Statement.	1
I.	BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	1
	A. DOD and the Order to Respond.	1
	B. CIA and the Order to Stand Down.	8
	C. FBI and the Order to Stand Down.	9
II.	ARGUMENT.	11
	A. Exemption 6 and Exemption 7(C).	12
	B. Exemption 1	15
	C. Exemption 3.	15
	D. Exemption 5.	16
	E. Exemption 7(A).	16
	F. Exemption 7(E).	17
	G. Exemption 7(F).	17
	CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>SafeCard Servs.</i> , 926 F.2d at 1206.	14
<i>Campbell v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F. 2d 256 (DC Cir. 1982)	16

Goldschmidt v. Dep’t of Agric., 557 F. Supp
274, 278 (D.D.C. 1983) 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 15
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 16
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 16
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 12
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 17
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) 16
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 12
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) 17
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9) 12
 50 U.S.C. § 431(c)(3) 8

CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE PUBLICATIONS

*Flashing Red: A Special Report On The Terrorist
 Attack At Benghazi*, Dec. 30, 2012, Senate Committee
 On Homeland Security And Governmental Affairs 9

*Review of the Terrorist Attack on U.S. Facilities in
 Benghazi, Libya, September 11-12, 2012*, Jan. 15, 2014,
 U.S. Senate Select Committee on Intelligence. 10

Secretary of State Hillary Clinton testimony, Jan. 23,
 2015, House Foreign Affairs Committee 6

Secretary of Defense Leon Panetta Jan. 8, 2016
 testimony, House Select Committee on Events
 Surrounding the 2012 Terrorist Attack in Benghazi,
 executive session, released 2017, redacted. 4-8, 10

*Final Report of the Select Committee on The Events
 Surrounding the 2012 Terrorist Attack in Benghazi.*
 Dec. 7, 2016, House Select Committee on Events
 Surrounding the 2012 Terrorist Attack in Benghazi. 2-5, 9
